

No. 22-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONER

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, AND MARK V. CHAPIN, AUDITOR-
TREASURER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Rd.
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300*

JONATHAN D. URICK
TYLER S. BADGLEY
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
JOHN B. KENNEY
KELSEY J. CURTIS
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Minnesota’s seizure of Tyler’s home without paying for her equitable interest in the home violates the Takings Clause.....	6
A. Anglo-American law has long forbidden the government from seizing more property than is required to satisfy a tax debt.	7
B. Under those longstanding rules, Hennepin County violated the Takings Clause.	13
C. Neither <i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> nor the County’s title shell game warrants a different result.....	16
II. This Court may also hold that the seizure was an Excessive Fine.	20
III. Upholding Minnesota’s rule would encourage the government to improperly interfere with vital private property rights.	22

A. The decision below not only hurts homeowners, but damages property and business interests generally.	23
B. The government should not be able to fund itself via windfalls taken from parties who are innocent or lack the wherewithal to fight City Hall.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antone v. Antone</i> , 645 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 2002).....	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6, 23, 28
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21
<i>Automatic Art, L.L.C. v. Maricopa County</i> , 2010 WL 11515708 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010)	24
<i>Baker v. Kelley</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (1866)	11
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869).....	13
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	18, 26
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 S.C.L. 252 (S.C. 1792)	10
<i>Brockway v. Humphrey</i> , 94 N.W. 625 (Neb. 1903).....	12
<i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> , 42 U.S. 311 (1843).....	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	4, 15-16
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974)	18

<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,</i> 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	7
<i>Douglas v. Roper,</i> 2022 WL 2286417 (Ala. June 24, 2022)	11
<i>Farmer v. Ward,</i> 71 A. 401 (N.J. Ch. 1908).....	11
<i>Farnham v. Jones,</i> 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	3, 11, 13
<i>Gardner v. Vill. of Newburgh,</i> 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816)	10
<i>Hall v. Meisner,</i> 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022). 3, 8-9, 12-13, 15, 17-20	
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1, 4, 7, 15-16
<i>Hudson v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Kelley,</i> 38 A. 91 (Vt. 1897)	12
<i>Irish v. Johnston,</i> 11 Pa. 483 (Pa. 1849)	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	4, 15-16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	5, 18
<i>Leonard v. Texas,</i> 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	27

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14
<i>Margraff v. Cunningham’s Heirs</i> , 57 Md. 585 (Md. 1882)	10
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (Va. 1868).....	13, 28
<i>People ex rel. McColgan v. Palmer</i> , 10 A.D. 395 (N.Y. App. Div. 1896).....	12
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898)	11
<i>Moore v. Rogers</i> , 99 S.W. 1023 (Tex. 1907)	11
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	2, 4, 16-18
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	7
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	4
<i>Pawlett v. Attorney General</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 550 (1678).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	7-8
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 558 N.W.2d 909 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1996)	18

<i>Rivera v. Orange County. Prob. Dep't,</i> 832 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>People ex rel. Seaman v. Hammond</i> 1 Doug. 276 (Mich. 1844).....	3, 10-11
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 68 A. 609 (Md. 1908).....	11
<i>Stead's Ex'rs v. Course,</i> 8 U.S. 403 (1808).....	9
<i>Tiernan v. Wilson,</i> 6 Johns. Ch. 411 (N.Y. Ch. 1822).....	9-10
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	20
<i>U.S. Bank Trust National Association v.</i> <i>Walworth County,</i> 2022 WL 317728 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2022).....	25-26
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Halper,</i> 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Lawton,</i> 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	4, 13, 17-18
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	17-19
<i>VanHorne's Lessee v. Dorrance,</i> 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	10
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beckwith,</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	4, 14-16, 18

Statutes and Rule

Minn. Stat. § 279.01	22
Minn. Stat. § 279.03	22
Minn. Stat. § 279.092	22
Minn. Stat. § 580.10	14
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	4-5, 7, 13, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	20-21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 7, 10

Other Authorities

Comment, <i>Redeeming What is Lost: The Need to Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014).....	28
Ramsey County, Minnesota: <i>Tax Forfeited Public Sales</i> (2019), https://www.ramseycounty.us/sites/default/files/Property/Taxpayer%20services/TFL%20Auctions/TFL%20Auction%20R esults_060719.pdf#overlay- context=residents/property- home/property-sales/tax-forfeited- auctions	24
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
